

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2020

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1254 and 1255 of the Senate Journal and pages 1147 and 1148 of the House Journal and that Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2020 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 20, replace "5,088,122" with "5,563,454" and replace "46,616,157" with "47,091,489"

Page 1, line 22, replace "5,188,122" with "5,663,454" and replace "47,453,957" with "47,929,289"

Page 2, line 1, replace "3,122,967" with "3,598,299" and replace "21,425,080" with "22,000,412"

Page 2, line 2, replace "1.00" with "2.30" and replace "267.33" with "268.63"

Page 2, line 23, replace "26,123,544" with "25,951,820" and replace "104,702,142" with "104,530,418"

Page 2, line 25, replace "26,573,544" with "26,401,820" and replace "105,152,142" with "104,980,418"

Page 2, line 27, replace "23,911,041" with "23,739,317" and replace "60,138,875" with "59,967,151"

Page 2, line 28, replace "6.00" with "5.00" and replace "353.39" with "352.39"

Page 3, line 2, replace "(\$12,786)" with "\$912,214" and replace "5,362,580" with "6,287,580"

Page 3, line 3, replace "73,454" with "293,454" and replace "2,340,602" with "2,560,602"

Page 3, line 7, replace "(276,861)" with "(211,861)" and replace "2,857,183" with "2,922,183"

Page 3, line 8, replace "970,624" with "1,150,624" and replace "6,547,962" with "6,727,962"

Page 3, line 9, replace "2,552,987" with "3,942,987" and replace "26,169,006" with "27,559,006"

Page 3, line 10, replace "1,252,305" with "2,177,305" and replace "14,266,816" with "15,191,816"

Page 3, line 11, replace "1,300,682" with "1,765,682" and replace "11,902,190" with "12,367,190"

Page 3, line 12, replace "0.00" with "1.70" and replace "95.56" with "97.26"

Page 3, line 24, replace "29,035,552" with "29,804,160" and replace "96,595,159" with "97,363,767"

Page 3, line 25, replace "10,019,165" with "11,644,165" and replace "112,819,662" with "114,444,662"

Page 3, line 26, replace "39,054,717" with "41,448,325" and replace "209,414,821" with "211,808,429"

Page 4, line 2, replace "907,705" with "907,750"

Page 4, line 7, replace "0" with "925,000"

Page 4, remove line 13

Page 4, line 17, replace "20,882,000" with "21,725,000"

Page 4, line 18, replace "3,350,000" with "4,275,000"

Page 4, line 19, replace "17,532,000" with "17,450,000"

Page 5, after line 2, insert:

**"SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION - FEDERAL FISCAL STIMULUS FUNDS.**

There is appropriated from federal fiscal stimulus funds made available to the state under the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$700,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the main research center for the purpose of installing a geothermal heating system in the main research center greenhouse project, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011.

**SECTION 5. FEDERAL FISCAL STIMULUS FUNDS - ADDITIONAL FUNDING - APPROVAL.** The main research center may seek emergency commission and budget section approval under chapter 54-16 for authority to spend any additional federal funds received under the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 for the construction of the third phase of the main research center greenhouse project, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011.

Any federal funds received and spent under this section are not a part of the agency's 2011-13 base budget. Any program expenditures made with these funds will not be replaced with state funds after the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 funds are no longer available."

Page 5, after line 21, insert:

**"SECTION 10. PERMANENT OIL TAX TRUST FUND - DICKINSON RESEARCH CENTER - OPERATING POOL FUNDING.** The estimated income line item in subdivision 5 of section 1 of this Act includes \$925,000 from the permanent oil tax trust fund. This funding is available only for defraying the costs of operations of the Dickinson research center, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011.

**SECTION 11. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - BEEF SYSTEMS CENTER OF EXCELLENCE.** It is the intent of the sixty-first legislative assembly that the beef systems center of excellence authorized by the fifty-eighth legislative assembly has met the funding requirements as outlined in section 9 of chapter 20 of the 2003 Session Laws for collection of both federal and special funds by private contributions through the creation of the North Dakota agricultural innovation center and the capitalization for the creation of North Dakota natural beef, LLC, which was approved by the office of

management and budget when it released \$800,000 to the North Dakota state university agricultural experiment station in 2006 pursuant to section 8 of chapter 20 of the 2003 Session Laws. It is also the intent of the sixty-first legislative assembly that this center is subject to requirements outlined in chapter 136 of the 2003 Session Laws and not those enacted later as a part of the center of excellence program administered by the department of commerce pursuant to chapter 15-69."

Renumber accordingly

**STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT - LC 98039.0208 FN 1**

**A copy of the statement of purpose of amendment is attached.**